EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0930-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN10o2351152 CASE NO.: 39830
RESPONDENT NAME: NABLUS #1, INC,

Page10f3

ORDER TYPFE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
___PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X_Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCLEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. JR Cao, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-2543;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-44095
Respondent: Mr. Yousef Mosad, President, NABLUS #1, INC., 1525 East Berry Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76119-3005
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

____No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED; Hannas Deli, 1525 East Berry Street, Fort Worth, Tarrant County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an inferest in this matter,

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 18, 2010. No comments were received.

execsum/3-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: NABLUS #1, INC.
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0930-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $7,018 Corrective Actions Taken:
_ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $1,583 The Executive Director recognizes that

__ Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to

| this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: May 12, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: May 28, 2010 (NOF)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to inspect the impressed
current cathodie protection system at
least once every 60 days to ensure that
the rectifier and other system
components are operating properly {30
Tix. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(c){(2)(C)
and TEX, WATER CoDE § 26.3475(d)].

2) Failed to have the cathodic
protection system inspected and tested
for operability and adequacy of
protection at a frequency of at least
once every three years [30 TEX, ADMIN.
Conk § 334.49(c)(4)(C) and TEx.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(d)].

3) Failed to conduct effective manual
or automatic inventory control
procedures for all underground storage
tanks (*USTs”) involved in the retail
sale of petroleum substances used as
motor fuel [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.48(c)].

4) Failed to monitor the USTs for
releases at a frequency of at least once
per month (not to exceed 35 days
between each monitoring).
Specifically, there were no records
indicating “automatic tank gauging”
had been performed [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 334.50{(b)(1)(A) and TEX.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

5) Failed to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at

X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $210 (remaining $6,125 due in

35 monthly payments of $175 each)

Person Compliance History
Classification

__ High - X Average __ Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

__ High X Average _ Poor
Major Source: __Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measurements at
the Facility:

a. By May 26, 2010, inspected the
cathodic protection system and
impressed eurrent rectifier, and passed
the test for operability;

b. By May 28, 2010, replaced the
supreme unleaded and diesel spill
buckets; and

¢. On June 14, 2010, submitted
measurement records for release
detection and inventory control.

execsuny'5-23-08/app-26¢c.dec




RESPONDENT NAME: NABLUS #1, INC, Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0930-P5T-E

least once each month, in a manner
sufficiently accurate to detect a release
which equals or exceeds the sum of
1.0% of the total substance flow-
through for the month plus 130 gallons
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TExX. WATER
Copk § 26.3475(c)(1)].

6) Failed to record inventory volurne
measurement for the regulated
substance inputs, withdrawals, and the
amount still remaining in the tank each
operating day [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50{Q)(1)(B)ii)([) and TEX. WATER
CopE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

7) Failed to equip each tank with spill
and overfill prevention equipment.
Specificaily, the supreme unleaded and
diesel spill buckets were observed to be
damaged [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §
334.51(b){(2)(B) and Tex, WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(c)(2)].

Additional ID No(s).: PST No. 62925

exeesiemy’5-23-08/app-26¢.doc






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision Ocicher 30, 2008

' Respondent?
Reg. Ent. Ref, No.
Facllity/Site Region|4-Dz

o. of Viclations|4

; Order Type|:

Media Program(s)- { [ Government/Non-Profit|f}
Multi-Media| - - . - o000 Enf. Coordinator|JR

EC's Team[ENfGreem

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 50 | Maximum $10,000 I

Penalty Calculat|on Section

$1,375
Sl . S $0

| EB Amounts "Capped ‘at the Total 8 § An

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$7,295
$623
$7,918
$7,918
51,583

Reduces the Final Assessed Psnalty by the indictad percentage (En!er number on.'y, e.g 20 for 20% reduciron.)

Noles i ‘Beferral offarad for expedlted settlerierit. -

g $6,335




“DocketNo:, 2010-0930-PST-E

Screening Date 4-Jun-2010
Respoitderit NABLUS #1, INC.
Case ID No. 39830
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102351152
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator JR Cao

Polivy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002) .
PCW Revisfon Oclober 30. 2008

55 “Gormpllants HiStorSEE A
Compenent Number of...

History Worksheet

Complian

Enter NumberHere  Adjust.

: Wiitten NOVs with same or simifar violations as those in the current enforcement action | 0 0%
NOVe  |{number of NOVs meeting criteria) g °
' Other written NGVs o h 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of ordersy: - 0 0%
meeting criteria ) : _ °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcemént orders without a denial| _
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryf. - 0 0%
emargency orders issued by the commission :
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability}
|of this state or the federal gavernment {number of fudgements or consent decrees meeting | 0 0%
Judgments |criteria) :
and Consent - - - — T
Decreas  |[ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court| o
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liablity, of this state or the federalf IS 0%
: :|government : :
Convictiotis |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts } 0 0%
Emissions [Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) : 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Envirenmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legjsiature, 1995 (number of | .0 0%
audits for which notices were. submitted)
Audits :
" IDisctosures of violations under the Texas Environmeantal, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Pleas:g Enter \-’.e.s- orNo
Environmental management systems in place for one year or mare : No: 0%
'Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al - No 0%
C Oihar special assistance program o
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program s No- 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| - ':N; o 0%
envirenmental reguirements '_1_0_ N °

Compliance
History
Notes

“An éhihancement ls-recommended di to one unrelated:NOY.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Sublotals 2, 3, & 7) 2%




Screening Date 4-iun-2010 Docket No. 2010-0030-PST-E  PEW .
Respondent NABLUS #1, INC. Pokicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2602)
Case ID No. 39830 PCW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102351152
Media [Statute] Psiroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator JR Cao

; Violation Number] 1 1

Rule Cite(shl 3 1oy, Admin. Gode § 334 49(c)(2)(C) and (C)4Y(C) and Tex, Water Cods § 26.3475(c)

Failed to inspect the impressed current cathodic protection system at least once every 60
days to ensure that the rectifier and other system components are operating properly.
Failed to have the cathedic protection systern inspected and tested for operability and

adequacy of protecilon at a frequency of at least once every three years.

Violation Description

: Base Penalty| $10,000|

»> Environmmental, F

Release Major Moderate Minar
i -OR Actual

Potential X Percent

>>Programmatic MatFix : _
: Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I | | | | Percent

Malrix Human health or the environment wil! or could be exposed to polluiants which would exceed levels that
Notes are protective of human haalth or envirenmental receplers as a result of the violation,

§7,600]

[ §2,500

Violatioh Evérnts
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly
monthly X :
maneovane 1 quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $2.500]
semiannual '
annual
single event

One monthly event is recommended from the May 12, 201C investigation date to the May 286, 2010
compliance date.

ply {__25.0%[Reduction 3625

Belore NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Sattlement

‘Good Faith Efforts to

: Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
N/A (mark wilh x)

Notes| The Respondent came into compliance on May 26, 2010.

Violation Subtotal| $1.875)

&

Statutory Limit Test.

fit (EB) for tHis

Estimated EB Amount| $623] Viclatlon Final Penalty Total| $2,089]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $2,D&9i



Violation No. 1

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent NABLUS #1, INC,
Case ID No. 30830
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102351152
Media Peiroleum Storage Tank

Item Cost  Date Requlired

Item Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as neaded}
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keaplng System
TralningiSampling
Remediatlon!Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needod)

iotes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Flnat Date

Yrs

I Percent Interest

H
i
H

50,

Interest Saved ~WOneiime Costs

Depreciation ‘
B
EB Amount

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

£

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0¢

0.00

(=] fal el [a] fa] fe) fo] L] (o] (=)

(=][a}t{=] fal{ia)in] =] =] (=] =]

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided. casts hefore enterlng ltem {except for one-time avoided costs}

0.00 Q $0 0
0.0 0 $0 0
0.00 0 V] 0
¢.00 0 0 0
0.00 g 0] $0.
328 30-Jul-2007 26-May-2010 3.74 361 p325 386
225 13-Mar-2010 26-May-2010 112 313 225 238

Actual aveided cost for conducting the triennial test {$325)
date is the compliance date. Actual cost to canduct bimonthly inspections of the rectifier and other components of
the cathodic protection system ($226). Date required Is 60 days before the investigation date. Final date is the

compliance date.

. Date required is the date of ownership change. Final

$650

TOTAL|

623




¥

- Screening Date: 4-Jun-2010
%" ‘Respondént.NABLUS #1, INC.
¢ ‘Case ID Noy 39830
Reg..'Ent. Reference No. RN102351152
. = v Media:[Statute] Petrcleum Storage Tank
ol Enf ‘Coordmator JR Cao
Violation Number[f=. - 2.

T Docket

12010-0930-PST-E

Folicy Revision 2 {Soptembsr 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)["

Violation Description

: Failed tdrconducteffecuv m Ut
. undergound sloragetanks(‘UST Jiny

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall " ST NN
Potentiall. - % -

Percent

Percent 0%

MNumber of Viclation Events|.. .47 . ¢

mark only one
with an x

35 i Number of viclation days

$7,500]

[ §2.500]

Violation Base Penalty! $2,500

stigaticn date tathe June 4, 2010

$250

Extraordinary|:: ...
Ordinary|| ...~

NIAY

Estimated EB Amounti




Delayed:Costs:.
Equipment

Item:Description -

Bulldings

Other {as needed)

Engineerng/econstruction

Land

Record Keeplng System

TralnlngiSampling

Remediatlon/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

,-Adtual-costic feprogram tank-monifors. ‘Bate e

quirediis the'nvestigation date-and the finaldale Is the datsof |
- coriplianee. :

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME aveided costs (3]

Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Campliance

%1

$150]




Screening Date- 4-Jun-2010 [0 2010-0930-PST-E PEW
Respdndent NABLLUS #1, INC. Foficy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2602)
N ... -Case [D No. 39830 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
- Reg.Ent. Reference No. RN102351152 ‘
’ Media: [Statute] Petroleum Sterage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Jr Cao
Violation Number}. ... . 3 ..

Rule Cite(s) r““ao Tex. Admin Code§ 334.5000)C(A). (@)(D(BI, and {d)(1)(BY, and Tex Water
= Code § 26; 3475(0)(1)

i Falled tamonitorthe:USTefor releasesata-fraquency-of-at taast-onde-per-month (not to
exceed 35.days between each-menitoring). -Specifically, there-were-no.records indicating
I autormatictank gauging” had-been performe “Failed‘to:canductrecorntiliation of:detalled
Inventory control-recosds at least-once each month, in-a manner sufficiently accurate fo. |
detect-a release:which:equals or exceeds the sum_ of 1.0%:of the-lotal substance flow-
rough fa “Fai inventory volume:measurement
nstill remaining inthe: tank

Violation Description g

Base Penalyl  _ ~ $70,000

Release Minor
Actualll.:

Potential|[-

Maijor

Moderate

Percent 25%

Falslfication Major Moderate Minor

Percent

) : g exceed Tevels: 1hat are
or environmental recepiors as a-Tesult of the violation.

Matrix | Humari Fiedlth or the énviraniment
Motes profective of human healt

“Rifiistimant §7,500]

{ $2,500

Number of Viclation Events 1 | Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $2,500

niestigatioredale: toithe diine 4,:2010°

Extraordinary([ =

Ordinary|:. .. ... . | K
WAL L imarkwithx)

Notes| = The Responident:came'inio-compliance on- Juri:14, 2010.

Violation Subtotal§ 52,250

Estimated EB Amount] $2] Viclation Final Penalty Total| $2,496

This violatien FInal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for IImIts){ $2,486




Buildings
Qther (as needed)
Engincering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remedtatien/Dlsposal
Permit Gosts

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

540 '152=Mav;?6.1_ :45 ]

Actual cost to provide: 'reiéésé.detebtion;'f'or"the-USTS'inclﬁudmg're'cording-daily volume:maasurement and: menthly’

recongiliatiorof invertory:confrolrecards,- Date-tequired s the investigation: date and final dale 1s the dale af

Cgompliafice;

‘ Disposa
Personneal
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other {as naeded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Cempllance

I $540]

$2]|




Casge |ID No. 39830
Reg Ent Reference No. RN102351152

Enf Coordinator JR Cao
Violation Number] L e

Respondent NABLUS #1, INC,

- Media‘[Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

CW:
Policy Revison 2 (Suptembar 2002;
PCOW Revision October 30. 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Gede § 334.51(b}(2)(B) and Tex, Water Code § 26.3475(c)(2)

Violation Description f:'

1 _pec[ﬂca!lv. tha
be damaged

Human

Moderate Minor

Harm

Release Major
Acualf T

Potentiallf. - . ..

Moderate

Major

Percent .

Base Penalty! $10,000

Number of Violation Eventsf.. . 1. . -

$9,000

] $1,000:

mark ohly one
with an x

" liNumber of viclation days

Violation Base Penaltyl $1 oo

2010 investigation dale:to the May 28,2010

Eefore NUV NOV lu EDF'RP.'SettIementOffer

Extraordinary i -

Ordinary| -~

N/A

{rnark wilh x)

Notes||

T Resporid

c'amé' i cimphance oniMay 28;.2010.

Estimated EB Amount|

36

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlits) $835

Violation Subtotal{_

Violation Final Penalty Total{ $636]




Buildings
Gther {as needed)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Recard Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatien/DIspoesal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes fer DELAYED costs

Actuaf cost o réplace splllcontainer squipmant,” Date Teduiireid st Investigation date.and the final date s the

date.of.compliance.

Perscnnel
Inspestion/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

£2,000] 36|




Compliance History Report

Customer/RespondentfOwner-Operator: CNGO3477803 Mablus #1, Inc. Classlfication: AVERAGE Rating: 5.00
Redulated Entity: RN102351152 HANNAS DELI Classlflcation: AVERAGE Site Rating: 5.00
iD Numbers}: PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 62025
REGISTRATION
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK STAGE (! REGISTRATION 0062925
Location: 1525 E BERRY ST, FORT WCRTH, TX, 76119
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: June 04, 2010

Agency Declsion Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 04, 2005 to June C4, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: JR Cao Phone: {512) 239-2543

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) ¢hange In ownershipfoperator of the site during the cornpliance pericd? Yes

3. If Yes, who s the current ownerfoperator?

OWNOPR Nakblus #1, lne.
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)operator(s) ?
OWNCFR MNMLM Enterprise, L.P.
OWN RMHM FProperties LP
OPR MON, RON
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur?
10/31/2006
OWN RMHM Propertles LP
OPR MON, RON
07/30/2007 OWNOPR NNLM Enterprise, L.P.
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal gavernment,
N/A
C. Chionic excesslve emissions events.
NfA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 0713012007 (566563)
2 0B/0B/2007 (670957)
3 05/28/2010 (824541}
E. Written notices of viokations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
Dale:  7/30/2007 (566563) CNB03477803
Self Report? NG Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(K)
Description: The Healy monitor is braken.
Self Report? NO Classification: Meodearate
Chation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter G 115.245(2)
Description: Annual lesting has not been performad within the preceding 12 months,
Self Report? NOC Classification: Moderaie
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 115, SubChapter ¢ 115.242(3)(J)
Description: Vapar recovery poppet valve is damaged and will not seal
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 115, SubChapier C 115.242(3)
Description: The coaxial hose on dispenser #8 hose was damaged exposing the metal mesh.
F. Environmental audits,
NA

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).



NIA

H. WVoluntary on-site compllance assessment dates.
N/A

I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J. Early compliance.
NIA

Sites Outslde of Texas
NIA



TrExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

NABLUS #1, INC. §

RN102351152 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-0930-PST-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding NABLUS #1, INC. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26.
The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 1525 East
Berry Street in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (the "Facility™).

The Respondent’s four underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section Il ("Allegations") on or about
June 2, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars
($7,918) is assessed by the Conmumission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210) of the administrative

penalty and One Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($1,583} is deferred contingent



NABLUS #1, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0930-PST-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory comphiance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may reqmre the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Six Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($6,125) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Seventy-Five
Dollars ($175) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the mafurity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has 1rnplemented the following corrective
measurements at the Facility:

a. By May 2‘6, 2010, inspected the cathodic protection system and impressed current
rectifier, and passed the test for operability;

b. By May 28, 2010, replaced the supreme unleaded and diesel spill buckets; and
c. On June 14, 2010, submitted measurement records for release detection and inventory
control,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The -provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.



NABLUS #1, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0930-PST-E

Page 3

IL. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to inspect the impressed current cathodic protection system at least once every 60 days to
ensure that the rectifier and other system components are operating properly, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(c)(2)(C) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented
during an investigation conducted on May 12, 2010.

Failed to have the cathodic protection system inspected and tested for operability and adequacy of
protection at a frequency of at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 334.49(c)(4)(C) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation.
conducted on May 12, 2010,

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory confrol procedures for all USTs
involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used as motor fuel, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 12, 2010.

Failed to monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once per month (not to exceed
35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on May
12, 2010. Specifically, there were no records indicating “automatic tank gauging” had been
performed.

Failed to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory coniral records at least once each month, in
a manner sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0% of the
total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii} and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 12, 2010.

Failed to record inventory volume measurement for the regulated substance inputs, withdrawals,
and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(1ii)(I) and TEX, WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 12, 2010,

Tailed to equip each tank with spill and overfill prevention equipment, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.51(b)(2}(B) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(2), as documented during
an investigation conducted on May 12, 2010. Specifically, the supreme unleaded and diesel spill
buckets were observed to be damaged.

1I1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
NABLUS #1, INC., Docket No. 2010-0930-PST-E* to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention; Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Oxsld Bt T[23]10)0

For @xeoutive Director Date '

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order, I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

[ also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history,

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution,

oo ﬂ?fw\og 08 -(1-10

Sit gnature Date
4 ‘ : .
OusL m 0560~ . O
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
NABLUS #1, INC.

Instruetions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the FmanctaE Administration Division, Revenues
Section af the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed -Order.
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